2023 TAX DIGEST AND FIVE YEAR HISTORY

THE BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS DO HEREBY ANNOUNCE THAT THE MILLAGE RATE WILL BE SET AT A MEETING
TO BE HELD TUESDAY, AUGUST 22, 2023 AT 4:00 PM AT THE BALDWIN COUNTY GOVERNMENT BUILDING, SUITE 220, PURSUANT TO

THE REQUIREMENTS OF O.C.G.A. 48-5-32, DO HEREBY PUBLISH THE FOLLOWING PRESENTATION OF THE CURRENT YEAR'S TAX

DIGEST AND LEVY ALONG WITH THE HISTORY OF THE TAX DIGEST AND LEVY FOR THE PAST FIVE YEARS.

County Wide

Real & Personal

Motor Vehicle

Mobile Homes

Timber - 100%

Heavy Duty Equipment

Gross Digest
Less M & O Exemptions
Net M & O Digest

Gross M & O Millage
Less Rollbacks
Net M & O Millage

Net Taxes Levied
Net Taxes $ Increase(Decrease)

Net Taxes % Increase(Decrease)

2018

$1,192,788,014
$26,830,500
$8,939,383
$2,699,186
$22,713

$1,231,279,796
$142,965,473
$1,088,314,323

13.57
3.71
9.86

$10,730,779
($144,425)
-1.33%

2019

$1,208,778,590
$22,326,150
$8,823,115
$2,224,393
$21,010

$1,242,173,258
$144,581,786
$1,097,591,472

13.59
3.74
9.85

$10,811,276
$80,497
0.75%

2020

$1,229,910,184
$17,976,480
$9,287,296
$2,006,476
$34,730

$1,259,215,166
$148,707,928
$1,110,507,238

13.75
3.92
9.83

$10,916,286
$105,010
0.97%

2021

$1,270,362,151
$15,573,590
$9,291,182
$3,231,124
$33,157

$1,298,491,204
$160,550,655
$1,137,940,549

14.85
4.35
10.50

$11,948,376
$1,032,090
9.45%

2022

$1,490,006,041
$14,017,280
$9,889,994
$5,221,226
$34,644

$1,519,169,185
$192,641,357
$1,326,527,828

14.02
4.09
9.93

$13,172,421
$1,224,046
10.24%

2023

$1,519,524,943
$14,067,110
$10,441,963
$1,008,989
$126,105

$1,545,169,110
$217,291,886
$1,327,877,224

14.33
4.31
10.02

$13,305,330
$132,908
1.01%



