2023 TAX DIGEST AND FIVE YEAR HISTORY

THE BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS DO HEREBY ANNOUNCE THAT THE MILLAGE RATE WILL BE SET AT A MEETING TO BE HELD TUESDAY, <u>AUGUST 22, 2023 AT 4:00 PM</u> AT THE BALDWIN COUNTY GOVERNMENT BUILDING, SUITE 220, PURSUANT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF O.C.G.A. 48-5-32, DO HEREBY PUBLISH THE FOLLOWING PRESENTATION OF THE CURRENT YEAR'S TAX DIGEST AND LEVY ALONG WITH THE HISTORY OF THE TAX DIGEST AND LEVY FOR THE PAST FIVE YEARS.

County Wide	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023
Real & Personal	\$1,192,788,014	\$1,208,778,590	\$1,229,910,184	\$1,270,362,151	\$1,490,006,041	\$1,519,524,943
Motor Vehicle	\$26,830,500	\$22,326,150	\$17,976,480	\$15,573,590	\$14,017,280	\$14,067,110
Mobile Homes	\$8,939,383	\$8,823,115	\$9,287,296	\$9,291,182	\$9,889,994	\$10,441,963
Timber - 100%	\$2,699,186	\$2,224,393	\$2,006,476	\$3,231,124	\$5,221,226	\$1,008,989
Heavy Duty Equipment	\$22,713	\$21,010	\$34,730	\$33,157	\$34,644	\$126,105
Gross Digest	\$1,231,279,796	\$1,242,173,258	\$1,259,215,166	\$1,298,491,204	\$1,519,169,185	\$1,545,169,110
Less M & O Exemptions	\$142,965,473	\$144,581,786	\$148,707,928	\$160,550,655	\$192,641,357	\$217,291,886
Net M & O Digest	\$1,088,314,323	\$1,097,591,472	\$1,110,507,238	\$1,137,940,549	\$1,326,527,828	\$1,327,877,224
Gross M & O Millage	13.57	13.59	13.75	14.85	14.02	14.33
Less Rollbacks	3.71	3.74	3.92	4.35	4.09	4.31
Net M & O Millage	9.86	9.85	9.83	10.50	9.93	10.02
Net Taxes Levied	\$10,730,779	\$10,811,276	\$10,916,286	\$11,948,376	\$13,172,421	\$13,305,330
Net Taxes \$ Increase(Decrease)	(\$144,425)	\$80,497	\$105,010	\$1,032,090	\$1,224,046	\$132,908
Net Taxes % Increase(Decrease)	-1.33%	0.75%	0.97%	9.45%	10.24%	1.01%